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	General Grant Information
HELP
This application has been developed as a tool to help Volunteers and their communities plan successful small grant projects. The information that you record here will also be transmitted to Peace Corps Headquarters for internal reporting and reporting to donors. Please work with your community to fill out this application and return it to the appropriate staff member at post for review. Before completing any section, make sure to read the entire application.
Name:
Gabions for Nioro- World Connect
Program:
Peace Corps Partnership Program (PCPP)
Grantee:
Vivian Hoke
Status:
Submitted
Award Date:
Is Awarded:
False
Award Number:
CAS-01567-V0J0K7
Review Score:
Grant Officer:
Senegal
Project Manager:
Famara Massaly
Amount Requested:
$1,297.00
Amount Approved:
Funding Category:
Other
Eligibility Category:
Others
Status:
Submitted
Description:
This project will involve soccer teams constructing soil-preserving gabions for their respective neighborhoods in Nioro du Rip. The gabions will prevent standing water issues, revine creation, soil errosion, and protect structures in the area. 
Period From:
04/30/2014
Period To:
7/1/2014

	

	
	
	

	
	Project Description
Country
Grant Name
Project Title
City/Town/Village
Region
Senegal
Peace Corps Partnership Program (PCPP)
Gabions for Nioro- World Connect
Nioro du Rip
Africa
Community Group Name
Group Contact Person
Group Contact Information (phone, address, etc.)
Project Start Date
Project End Date
Number of PCVs
Community Contribution
4/30/2014
7/1/2014
1
26.18%
Responsible Program Manager/APCD
Requested Project Amount (Local Currency)
Exchange Rate: $1US=
Famara Massaly
648500.00
500.00

	

	
	
	

	
	Volunteer Information
Primary PCV
Hoke, Vivian
Peace Corps Sector
Agriculture
COS Date
11/29/2014
Peace Corps Sector
PCV 2
COS Date
Peace Corps Sector
PCV 3
COS Date
Other PCVs:

	

	
	
	

	
	Project Narrative
HELP
Your descriptions should be between 150 and 250 words. Please be succinct in describing your project and clearly outline the project's sustainability, long-term need, and the level of community support for the project. Keep in mind that your application may be shared or distributed to donors and the agency.
Summary
This project will involve soccer teams constructing soil-preserving gabions for their respective neighborhoods in Nioro du Rip. The gabions will prevent standing water issues, revine creation, soil errosion, and protect structures in the area. 
Background
Nioro has had an issue in the past 10 years of revines creating such strong forces of water, that builings and parts of nieghborhoos have been distroyed. Because of this, the Inspector of Sport was compelled to contact PCV Vivian Hoke to work on the issue. 
Community Involvement
Inspector of Sport, Oussman Sakho, proposed the project to PCV Vivian Hoke. They had worked together the previous year in collaboration with other volunteers for Nioro's Health Fair. When the project had been proposed, they took the idea to local partners, Symbiose. Symbiose is an NGO that has been involved in gabion construction- and other projects- for many years. These three parties petitioned the local Prefet, community members, and youth soccer teams for support, which was readily provided.
Outcome
We hope that this project will serve as an example for other neighborhoods, and will be replicated in conjunction with Symbiose, other neighborhood soccer teams, and community members. Additionally, the gabions will prevent soil errosion at the geographical high point of Nioro, benefiting the entire town. Finally, we hope that this will create a sence of pride and deeper meaning to team sports and community representation. 
Implementation
While the idea has been proposed to all community members, and participants, talk is easy. One challenge may be motivating everyone to finish the project once it is started, because gabion construction is very laborious. This is accounted for in the project plan- part of the community contribution involves paying selected laborers to ensure project completion. 
Capacity Building
As this project is meant to be a pilot and example for other parts of Nioro, those who have the knowledge to construct gabions may assist other projects in the future. Furthermore, it is increasing capacity by changing the view of community soccer leauges- they represent nieghborhoods, but they are also giving back to the area which they represent. Hopefully, this will inspire more service projects in the future. 
Sustainability
Symbiose is well versed in projects like these. They will be responsible for regulating, storing and managing remaining materials from this grant-funded project. Furthermore, they will be responding to other gabion project requests in Nioro as this pilot project wraps up. The Inspector of Sport is talking to other soccer teams, and other community partners, to get a sense of how other neighborhood projects would work. 

	


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Goals & Objectives

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	Application
Goal
Objective
Indicator(s)
Who
When
Results
Comments
Gabions for Nioro- World Connect
Mitigate negative environmental effects of rain season runoff patterns
Slow runoff significantly, as to protect geographical lower locations
Width and hight of existing trenches, integrity of surrounding buildings
Community partners, PCV
Conclusion of rainy season (October 2014)
Set a precident for youth organizations, such as soccer leauges, to give back to their community and be involved in community service projects
Soccer leauge will be primary participant in constructing gabions
Soccer teams in other neighborhoods replicated or creating different service projects
Community partner, PCV
After June 2014
Succed in pilot of project, make a replicable program
Train community member to teach and succesffuly place/connstruct gabions
Replication of project
Community partners, community members
The duration of dry season (October 2014-June 2015)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Timeline

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Grant/Application
Person Responsible
Activity
Implementation Time
Gabions for Nioro- World Connect
PCV, Community members/partners
Breif other neighborhoods and areas how they can do the project too
After May 2014
PCV, Community partners
Mobilization and sensitization of community
March 2014
Purchase of materials
April 2014
Set a date and organize participants
May 2014
PCV, Community partners, community members
Take measurements, select sites, and construct gabions
May 2014

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Do No Harm
HELP
In the design of any project, Volunteers and their community organizations should explore potential intended and unintended consequences of the proposed interventions. This should consider the environmental, social, economic, and political aspects of project implementation. In designing projects, Volunteers should investigate potential outcomes of the program in order to minimize negative outcomes. This is a participatory process and includes all stakeholders. The exercise itself may be helpful in project design as it may identify areas of intervention needed to provide an enabling environment for the success of a Peace Corps project.
General
No- we will be working with well trained and well formed individuals to ensure proper placement and maximum soil reccouperation in the construction of these gabions. 
Environmental
If the rocks used to construct the core of the gabions are not sustainably sourced, it could conntrubute to further soil errosion issues. 
Mitigation
Nioro has a quarry which is located at the lowest geographical point of the town. This is where rocks will be sourced from to ensure sustainability. 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget Summary

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Category
Grant Amount
Community Contribution Cash
Community Contribution In-Kind
Third-Party Contribution Cash
Third-Party Contribution In-Kind
Equipment
$320.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Labor
$0.00
$400.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Land/Venue Rental
Materials Transport
$0.00
$0.00
$60.00
$0.00
$0.00
Materials/Supplies
$2,030.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Other
Travel/Per Diem/Food/Lodging
$244.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Total
$2,594.00
$400.00
$60.00
$0.00
$0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget Detail

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget Category
Item Description
Unit Cost
Quantity
Total Cost
Grant Amount (Local Currency
Grant Amount ($US)
Community Contribution Cash (Local Currency/$US)
Community Contribution In-Kind (Local Currency/$US)
Third-Party Contribution Cash (Local Currency/$US)
Third-Party Contribution In-Kind (Local Currency/$US)
Equipment
A-Frame
500.00
10.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
$10.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Construction Tables
25,000.00
3.00
75,000.00
75,000.00
$150.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Labor
Labor on Gabions
5,000.00
40.00
200,000.00
0.00
$0.00
200,000.00
$400.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Materials Transport
Access to cars
30,000.00
1.00
30,000.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
30,000.00
$60.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Materials/Supplies
Pick
1,500.00
15.00
22,500.00
22,500.00
$45.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Shovel
2,500.00
10.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
$50.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Laterite Rock Charge
20,000.00
7.00
140,000.00
140,000.00
$280.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Iron
4,000.00
80.00
320,000.00
320,000.00
$640.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Travel/Per Diem/Food/Lodging
Ice
100.00
20.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
$4.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Tea
5,000.00
1.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
$10.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Water
1,000.00
6.00
6,000.00
6,000.00
$12.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Lunch
800.00
60.00
48,000.00
48,000.00
$96.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00
Total
648,500.00
$1,297.00
200,000.00
$400.00
30,000.00
$60.00
0.00
$0.00
0.00
$0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget Narrative

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Budget Category
Item Description
Grant Contribution 
Community Contribution
Third-Party Contribution
Equipment
A-Frame
Construction Tables
Labor
Labor on Gabions
Materials Transport
Access to cars
Materials/Supplies
Iron
Laterite Rock Charge
Pick
Shovel
Travel/Per Diem/Food/Lodging
Ice
Lunch
Tea
Water

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Grant Performance Indicators

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Region / Country
Type
Program Element
Metric
Categories
Response Value (Initial:Final)
Description (Initial:Final)
Senegal
All
# of Beneficiaries (indirect)
Community members who receive an indirect benefit from the project, not including those counted above
Male(s), 25 and above
100
Male(s), 15-24
100
Male(s), 14 and below
100
Female(s), 25 and above
100
Female(s), 15-24
100
Female(s), 14 and below
100
# of Participants (direct)
Community members directly involved in the design and implementation of the project, including those who attend trainings or workshops
Male(s), 25 and above
5
Male(s), 15-24
0
Male(s), 14 and below
0
Female(s), 25 and above
10
Female(s), 15-24
0
Female(s), 14 and below
0
Capacity Development
# of community organizations and/or associations that will have increased capacity due to this small grant
Organizations
2
# of individuals who will have increased capacity due to this small grant
Male(s) 25 and above
20
Female(s) 25 and above
20
Male(s) 15-24
50
Female(s) 15-24
40
Male(s) 14 and below
0
Female(s) 14 and below
0
# service providers who will have increased capacity due to this small grant
Male(s) 25 and above
12
Female(s) 25 and above
3
Male(s) 15-24
0
Female(s) 15-24
0
Male(s) 14 and below
0
Female(s) 14 and below
0
New Technology & Practices
# of individuals who have applied new technologies and/or practices as a result of this grant
Male(s) 25 and above
20
Female(s) 25 and above
20
Male(s) 15-24
50
Female(s) 15-24
40
Male(s) 14 and below
0
Female(s) 14 and below
0
# of new technologies and/or practices that will have been adopted as a result of this small grant
Technologies
1
Practices
1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	PCPP Referral Contacts

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Grant/Application
Title
First Name
Last Name
Relationship to Volunteer
E-mail Address
Street Address
City
State
Zip Code
Gabions for Nioro- World Connect
Cultural/Logistics Manager (OneSight)
Lisa
Curcuruto
former site-mate
lisamaryjane@gmail.com
Gabions for Nioro- World Connect
Program Manager
Vanessa
Dickey
Peace Corps- Senegal Staff
vdickey@peacecorps.gov
BP 2534
Dakar
Senegal
00000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Completion Report Narrative
HELP
Your descriptions should be between 150 and 250 words. Please be succinct in describing your project outcome. Keep in mind that your report may be shared or distributed to donors and the agency.
Tell Your Story
Goals Achieved, Changes in Initial Objectives, and Community Feeling
Capacity and Skills Built
Sustainability
Unexpected Events and Recommendations
Lessons Learned and Promising Practices

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Final Budget Summary

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Category
Grant Amount
Community Contribution Cash
Community Contribution In-Kind
Third-Party Contribution Cash
Third-Party Contribution In-Kind
Equipment
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Labor
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Land/Venue Rental
Materials Transport
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Materials/Supplies
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Other
Travel/Per Diem/Food/Lodging
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Total
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Final Project Log

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget Category
Item Description
Unit Cost
Quantity
Total Cost
Grant Amount (Local Currency)
Grant Amount ($US)
Community Contribution Cash (Local Currency/$US)
Community Contribution In-Kind (Local Currency/$US)
Third-Party Contribution Cash (Local Currency/$US)
Third-Party Contribution In-Kind (Local Currency/$US)
Equipment
A-Frame
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Construction Tables
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Labor
Labor on Gabions
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Materials Transport
Access to cars
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Materials/Supplies
Iron
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Laterite Rock Charge
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Pick
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Shovel
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Travel/Per Diem/Food/Lodging
Ice
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Lunch
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Tea
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Water
0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Total
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	· 1

	
	of

	1

	

	
	
	
	
	
	



[image: image1.png]